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section and not otherwise haulers of raw and unfinished forest
products shall not be subject to the foregoing limitations of
gross weight for groups of two or more consecutive axles in
this subdivision set forth but shall in lieu thereof within such
zone and during such time be subject to the gross weight limi-
tations as follows: No vehicle or combination of vehicles
equipped with pneumatic tires shall be operated by haulers of
raw and unfinished forest products upon the highways of thig
state during the times and within the zone in subdivision 1 of
this seection set forth where the total gross weight on any two
or more consecutive axles of any vehicle or combination of
vehicles exceeds the product of the coeflicient named below mul-
tiplied by the sum of 40 plus the distance in feet between the
first and last axleg of the group of axles under consideration.
A coefficient of 780 shall be used where the distance between
the firat and last axles of the group of axles under considera-
tion is less than 18 feet, and a coeflicient of 900 shall be used
where such distance is 18 feet or over.

In all cases where gross weights in an amount less than
in this subdivision set forth are fixed, limited or restricted on
any highway or bridge by or pursuant to any other section of
this chapter such lesser gross weight as so fixed, limited or
restricted shall not be exceeded and in such case shall control

instead of the gross weights in this subdivizion set forth.

_ Sec. 4. Section 1 of this act becomey effective on and
after October 1, 1957 for the year 1958.

Approved April 29, 1957,

CHAPTER 924 H. F., No. 1621
[Coded in Part]

An act relating to hairdressing and beauty culture;
amending Minnesote Statutes 1958, Section 155.08, Subdivi-
sion 1; Section 155.09, Subdivision 5; Section 155.11, Subdi-
vigsions 2, and ?; and Section 155.02.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

~ Section 1.  Minnegota Sfatutes 1953, Section 155.06,
Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

156.06 Board; organization, rules, records, inspection.
Subdivision 1. The board shall on-the second Tuesday of
each year assemble at the state capifol or at such other place
as such board has established offices pursuant to the provisiong
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of this chapter and then and there organize by electing from
among its members a president, a vice-president, and a secre-
tary-treasurer to serve until their successors are elected and
have qualified. The board shall appoint such assistants, in-
spectors, and clerical help as it may deem necessary to perform
the work of the board. The appointments shall be made in
accordance with the rules and regulations to be adopted by
the board and chosen upon the basis of experience, training,
and general qualifications for the work. Necessary expenses
incurred in the transaction of the funds of the board shall pro-
vide to the State of Minnesota a corporate surety bond in the
amount of $10,000. The secretary-treasurer of the board shall
maintain its office and devote higs entire time to the duties
thereof and receive an annual salary of $§4,800, payable in
gemimonthly installments, and any necessary expenses incur-
red in the performance of hia official duties.

Sec. 2.  Minnesota Statuteg 1953, Section 155.09, Sub-
division 5, is amended to read: °

Subd. 5. Renewal license 'feés shall be as follows:

For operator ... . 82,50
For manager-operator _....................... $4.00
For demonstrator ... ... £4.00
For manicurist .. $2.50

Any person residing in this state and holding an approved
license to operate in the field of cosmetology within the state
ghall be granted a demonstrator’s license without having to
pay the regular fee required of non-resident applicants.

See. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 155.11, Subdi-
vision 2, i3 amended to read:

Subd. 2. At the time set for hearing of the application,
the applicant shall show by competent evidence his qualifica-
tions, After the duly held hearing and upon proper showing at
the hearing of qualifications of the applicant, the board ma
issue a certificate of approval to the achool. Each new schoo{
before being initially approved, shall pay a fee'of $100. If ap-
proval for any reason is not granted, the fee shall be returned
o the applicant for such registration. :

All existing schools shall register with the board annually
on or before June 30, 1949, and annually thereafter, upon
blanks provided by the board. The registration shall show
the name of the owner and the location of the school. The an-
nual fee for registration is $25. There shall be one registration
for each school accepted by the board. Each school or branch
at each location shall be established to teach a complete course
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in the theory and practice of cosmetology, and no part of such
course shall be offered at a separaite location from the school
without approval of the board.

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Sectlon 155 11, Sub-
division 7, is amended to read:

Subd. 7. ° An approved school shall mamtam upon 1t3
staff one full time competent and qualified instructor for each
20 gtudents, or fraction thereof, and such school shall give and
require a course of training and instruction of 1,500 hours of
classroom work, divided into classified hours conforming with
the curriculum issued by the board, these hours not to exceed
eight hours per day, to include both practical instruction and
study and recitation in sanitation, sterilization, and the use of
antiseptic consistent with the practical and theoretical re-
quirements as applicable to and as provided in thig chapter,
and shall comply with all rules and regulations relating fo
schools ag in this chapter contained. Where the registrant in
a school is enrolled for the entire beauty course, then the re-
quirements set forth by this chapter relating to the hours of
study in manicuring may be modified at the discretion of the
board. All teachers of cosmetology shall be required to regis-
ter with the board.

See. 5, Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 155.02, is
amended by adding a new subdivision to read:

[Subd. 8.] A registered cosmetologist is any person li-
censed under Subdiviston 2. Such person shall be entitled to
use the designation “Registered Cosmetologist” or the initials
“R.C.” after his name.

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 155.02, is
amended by adding a new subdivision to read:

[Subd. 9.] Whenever the word “school” is used herein
said word shall also mean “branch’’ and each branch shall be
subject to the provisions applicable to a school.

Approved April 29, 1957.

CHAPTER 925—H. F. No. 2078

An oct relating to the practice of chiropody, amending
Minnesota Statutes 1958, Section 158.08, as aménded, and
Section 158.15, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 153.08, as



